Schedule A-2
16

Schedule E-4
17

Schedule H, Pages 1-10
18

Schedule H-2
19

Schedule H-8
20

Schedule H-12
21

Schedule H-30
22

Schedule H-31
23

24 Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL REBUTTAL

25 TESTIMONY?

26

A.

Yes it does .

REVISED SCHEDULE MRN-2

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division ofSouthern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Revenue Deficiency

SCHEDULEA

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summay - May 31, 2001

Line
No. Description

(a)
Ref.
(b)

Required
Return

(c)

Earnings
Deficiency

(d)

Net Revenue
Deficiency

(a)

1 Rate Base B $536,196,834

2 Rate of Return F 10.562%

3 Required Return $56,633,110 $56,633,110

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1 32,794,084

5 Earnings Deficiency $23,839,026 $23,839,026

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1 .628900

7 Net Revenue Deficiency - Gross of Tax $38,831,389

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Summary of Net Operating Income
Per Books and Adjusted

SCHEDULE A-1

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

Line
No . Description

(a)

Per_
Books

(b)
Adjustments

(c)

As
Adiusted

(d)

REVENUES

1 Operating Base Revenues $424,708,278 ($295,177,394) $129,530,884

2 Other Utility Revenues 13,431,287 (4,720,893) 8,710,394

3 Total Operating Revenues $438,139,565 ($299,898,287) $138.241,278

OPERATING EXPENSES

4 Distribution Expense $301,556,412 ($279,334,088) $22,222,324

5 Customer Accounts Expense 13,830,337 332,726 14,163,063

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 405,692 (2) 405,690

7 Sales Expense 1,059,863 (287,163) 772,700

8 Administrative and General Expense 16,410,431 7,332,800 23,743,231

9 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $333,262,735 ($271,955,727) $61,307,008

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $22,726,304 $5,187,164 $27,913,468

11 Interest on Customer Deposits 386,897 (58,427) 328,470

12 Taxes Other Than Income 36,148,514 (26,885,278) 9,263,236

13 Total Operating Expenses $392,524,450 ($293,712,268) $98,812,182

14 Operating Income Before Income Tax $45,615,115 ($6,186,019) $39,429,096

15 Less : Income Tax Expense 9,825,185 (3,190,173) 6,635,012

16 Net Operating Income $35,789,930 ($2,995,846) $32,794,084

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Income Tax

SCHEDULE A-2

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

Line
No . Description

(a)
Reference

(b)

Per
Books

(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $438,139,565 $138,241,278
2 Total Operating Expenses A-1 (392,524,450) (98,812,182)
3 Net Operating Income A-1 $45,615,115 $39,429,096

4 Equity Portion of SLRP Deferrals $1,370,858 $0
5 COLI Amortization 303,497 303,497
6 Less : Interest on Long Term Debt (21,074,636) (21,780,315)
7 Total TaxAdjustments ($19,400,281) ($21,476,818)

[…]

22 Net Long Term Debt $1,345,107,828 $109,276,480

23 Cost of Debt 8.124%

24 Debt as Proportion ofTotal Capitalization (Line 7, Column B 0.5000 (2)
divided by Line 3, Column B, Schedule F)

25 Composite Debt Cost Rate 4.062%

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Equity Capital

5

Total Equity Capital

6.250%

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE F-2

Line
No.

Common Equity
1

Common Equity
2

Required Return on Common Equity

12.500%
3

Common Equity as Proportion of Total
Capitalization (Line 10, Column B divided by
Line 3, Column B, Schedule F)

50.0%
4

Composite Common Cost Rate

6.250%

Description
Cost
Rate Ratio

Composite
Cost Rate

(a) (b) (c) (d)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December37, 2000

Distribution ofRevenue and ExpenseAdjustments by Account No,

Revised Revenue Deficiency summary- May 31 . 2001

SCHEDOLEH
Page 1 or 10

Line
No.

Main
Attt . Description
(a) (b)

OPERATING REVENUE

Testyear
Per Book

(c)

Total
Adjustments

(d)

Test Year
As Adjusted

(e)

1 480 Residential $298,474,501 ($202,914,814) $93 .559,587
2 481 .1 Commercial 121,856,787 (90,442,108) 31,414,679
3 481.2 Industrial 4 .171,343 (2.763,968) 1,407,377
4 483 Sales for Resale 4,912 0 4,912
5 487 late Payment Charges 983,440 0 983,440
6 488 Miscellaneous SeMce Revenue 1,217,295 843,594 2,160,%9
7 489 Transport 13,362,735 (4,720,893) 8,641,842
8 493 Rent From Properly 0 0 0
9 495 Diner Gas Revenue 68,552 0 66.552
10 Total Operating Revenua _ $438139 565 ($299896.2 $138,241,278

OPERATING 8 MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Operation Expanse

11 805 Other Gas Purchases $279,598 .590 ($279,5%,5%) $O
12 807 Purchased Gas Expense 186,500 (188,500) 0
13 859 Cite, Joint Expense 0 0 0
14 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 937,672 5,1% 942,778
15 871 Distdbubon and Load Dispatching 20,193 83 20,276
16 872 Compressor Station Labor and Expense 1 .375 (575) 800
17 874 Mains and Service Expenses 2,659,695 13,882 2,673.577
18 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 610,461 17,859 628,320
19 876 Measuring and Regulating -StabonExpenses 885 (644) 341
20 877 Measuring and Regulating- Station Expenses 15,549 (648) 14,%1
21 878 Meter andKwseRegulator Expenses 4,382,171 142.405 4,524,576
22 879 Customer Installation Expenses 2,467,761 46,147 2,513,908
23 880 Other Expenses 1,735,231 (14,047) 1,127,784
24 881 Rents 121 .736 0 121,136
25 Total Operation Expense _ 5292,7 37,278 -(5279,575422) $12,561,797

Maintenance Expense
26 885 Maintenance Supervision end Engineering $524,476 $4,613 $529,%9
27 886 Maintenance of Structures and Imprevernems 210 .430 7,558 277,988
28 887 Maintenance or Mains 6,713,827 177 .534 6,891,361
29 889 Maint. of Measuring and Reg . Stat Equip- General 289,5% 4 .632 294,140
30 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 147,448 5,925 153,373
31 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 15,283 566 15,849
32 892 Maintenance of Services 225,256 7,100 232,356
33 893 MaintenanceofMet" andHouse, Regulators

%6,242 30,566 9%,870
34 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment _ 336,723 2,838 339,561
35 Total Maintenance Expenses $9.419.193 5241 .334 S9 660,527 .

36 Total Distribution Expense $301 .556,472 (5279334088) 522,222,324

Customer Accounts Expense
37 901 Supervision 5657,796 $2,352 5660,148
38 %2 Meter Reading Expense 597,624 17,567 615,191
39 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 8,343,253 (7,058) 8,342,194
40 804 UncollecUMe Accounts 4,005,044 318,248 4,323,292
41 %5 MIscallarneousCustomer Accounts

Expense
226,620 (4,382) 222,238

42 Tout Customer Accounts Expenses $73830,337 5332,726 $14,163,063

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31,2000

Distribution of Revenue and Expense AdjusMents byAccount No.

Line

Main

Test Year

Total

Testyear

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summery - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of 10

No. Acct. Descnption
(a) (b)

Customer Service and Informational Expense

Par Book
(c)

AdWsiments
(d)

As miusted
(a)

43 907 Supervision so so $0
d4 908 CustomerASSlstance 344,488 (2) 344,486

45 909 IMarmatlunal end Instructional Advertising Fxp. 53,043 0 53.043
46 910 Miscellaneous Customer AocountsExpense 8,161 0 8.161

47 Total Cusl . Service and Information Exp . $405.892 ($2) 5 105,690

Sales and Advertising Expense

48 911 Supervision $108,156 - $86 $106242
49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 947,470 (287,249) 660,221
50 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0
51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 6,237 0 6.237
52 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,059,883 (5287,1831 5772,700

Administrative and General Expense
53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $2.564 .856 ($97,392) 52,467,264
54 921 OfeSupplies andExpenses 2,726,ST7 181,199) 2,645,678
55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (408,925) 0 (408,925)
56 923 Outside ServimEmployed 2.307,589 7203,617 9,511,206
57 924 Property Insurance 77,688 0 77,688
68 925 InludesandDamages 1,123,657 252,795 1,376,452
59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 5,766,483 43,048 5,809 .531

60 927 Franchise Requirements 0 0 0
61 928 Regulatory ComrtissionExpense 1,454,879 135,445 1,590.324
62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 243,219 (84,943) 158276
63 931 Rents 463,947 (35,993) 427,854
64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 90,361 (2,57B) 87,783
65 Total Administration and General Expense $16,410,431 $7,332,800 $23,743,231

66 Tota10&MExpense 5333,262,735 ($271 .955,7271 $61,307,008

67 403 Depreciation 21,816.176 2,498,902 24,315,078

68 404, 405 Amortization 910,128 2,688,262 3,598,390

69 431 Interest onCustomer Deposits 386,897 (58,427) 328,470

70 408 Payroll Taxea 1,618,628 215,184 1,833,812
71 408 Property Taxes 8,544,654 460,955 7,005,609
72 408 G.ReceiplsTax 27,690,985 127,690,995) 0
73 408 Other Taxes 294,237 129.578 423,815
74 408 Tun Other Than Income $38,148,514 L$26,885,278) $9283,236-

75 TOTAL EXPENSES - . $392524450 -($293712 2 - $98,672,182

76 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $45,615,115 ($6,186.019) $39,429,096

77 409,410 IncomTaxes $9,825 .185 ($3,190,173) $6,635.012

78 NETOPERATING INCOME 535,789,930 ($2 .995,8461 $32,794,084

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

SCHEDULE H
A Division of Southern Union Company

Page 3 of 10
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Distribution W Revenue end Expense Adjustments by Account No.

[…]

5 LVS Customer Deletions (2,047) (3,859) (5,906)
6 Annualize Flex Credits (388,739) (388,739)
7 Economic Development Discounts (14,312) (14,312)
8 385 Days Consumption 20,456 19,890 40,346
9 Off-System Sales 0 0
10 Proposed Reconnect Fee Increase 1.080 734 1080 734
11 Total Adjustments 4,700,190 1,969,774 0 (239,091) 1,080,734 7,511,607

12 As Adjusted Test Year Margin $93559587 $31,414,679 $1,407,377-$B 646,755 $3,212,881 $138,241,279

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Remove Purchase Gas Costs and Gross Receipts Tax

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-3

Line
No. _Description -

(a)
Amount-

(b)

1 Purchase Gas Costs (Acct. 805) ($279,598,590)

2 Gross Receipts Tax (Acct. 4081) (27,690,995)

3 Total Adjustment ($307,289 ,585)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Payroll Expense

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-4

Line
No . Main Acct .

(a)

Proforma
Payroll Expense

(b)

Settlement-
Payroll

Increases
(c)

Settled
Proforma

Payroll Expense
(d)

Payroll Expense
Per Book

(e)

Adjustment to
Test Year

(f)

1 870 $819,749 $32,824 $852,573 $847,666 $4,907
2 871 13,962 555 14,517 14,437 80
3 872 298 0 298 873 (575)
4 874 310,883 12,390 323,273 309,466 13,807
5 875 424,110 16,920 441,030 423,274 17,756
6 876 0 0 0 544 (544)
7 877 11,521 462 11,983 12,634 (651)
8 878 , 3,339,403 133,606 3,473,009 3,331,413 141,596
9 879 1,937,471 77,482 2,014,953 1,969,275 45,678
10 880 737,683 29,495 767,178 774,518 (7,340)
11 885 445,047 17,845 462,892 458,387 4,505
12 886 141,364 5,640 147,004 139,480 7,524
13 887 4,580,004 183,165 4,763,169 4,586,745 176,424
14 889 201,349 8,044 209,393 204,525 4,868
15 890 111,858 4,438 116,296 110,398 5,898
16 891 11,807 462 12,269 11,706 563
17 892 205,613 8,229 213,842 206,792 7,050
18 893 698,157 27,923 726,080 695,382 30,698
19 894 162,522 6,472 168,994 166,195 2,799
20 901 634,567 25,427 659,994 657,796 2,198
21 902 454,067 18,122 472,189 454,732 17,457
22 903 4,669,914 186,868 4,856,782 4,934,222 (77,440)
23 905 0 0 0 79 (79)
24 908 70,770 2,866 73,636 73,655 (19)
25 911 102,149 4,068 106,217 106,156 61
26 912 568,074 22,745 590,819 854,515 (263,696)
27 920 2,461,105 98,471 2,559,576 2,565,178 (5,602)
28 921 1,819 92 1,911 2,189 (278)
29 925 0 0 0 480 (480)
30 932 0 0 0 0 0
31 Total $23,115,266 $924,611 $24,039,877 $23,912,712 $127,165

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Employee Benefits

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-5

Line
No . Description

(a)
Amount

(b)
Amount

(c)

1 Pension-Settled ($2,200,000)
2 Retirement Power-Settled 547,133
3 Life &AD&D Insurance 167,714
4 Long Term Disability Insurance 107,256
5 Medical l Dental Benefit - Settled 4,256,022
6 FAS 106 -Accrual-Settled 1,500,000
7 FAS106-Amortization of 2,664,792
8 401K -Settled 1,201,530
9 COLT Amortization 303,497
10 Supplemental Retirement 135,560
11 Settlement of capitalization (1,027,644)

[…]

12 Other Benefits 85,382
13 Total Proforma Benefits $7,741,242

14 Payroll Expense Ratio 0.750935

15 Proforma Benefits Expense $5,813,170 $5,813,170

16 Less Test Year Benefits Expense ($5,766,483)
17 Add back payroll charged to Acct. 9260 0

(already deducted from proforma amounts on payroll adjustment)

18 Net Test Year Benefits Expense (not deducted elsewhere) ($5,766,483) (5,766,483)

19 Adjustment to Test Year Expense -Acct. 926 $46,687

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Payroll Taxes

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-6

Line
No. Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,354,574

2 Payroll Taxes on Incentive Compensation Adjustment 576

3 Per Settlement 93,712

4 Payroll Taxes on step/pay grade increases 2,615

5 Total Proforma Payroll Taxes $2,451,477

6 Payroll Expense Ratio 0.750935

7 Proforma Payroll Tax Expense $1,840,900

8 Less Test Year Payroll Tax Expense (1,618,628)

9 Adjustment to Test Year Expense - Acct. 4081 $222,272

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Insurance -Account 924 & Account 925

SCHEDULE H-7

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

Line

No. Description
(a)

1996
(b)

1997
(c)

1998
(d)

1999
(e)

- 2000
(f)

5 Year Avg .
(g)

925 Amount
(h)

924 Amount
(1)

Total Amount
0)

MGE Claims :
1 Workers Compensation claims paid $592,929 $580,294 $476,028 $607,686 $752,140 $601,815
2 Auto 8 General Liability 145,399 403,507 284,683 2,053,498 275,978 632,613
3 Total Proforma Claims $738,328 $983,801 $_760,711 $2,_661,184 $1,028,118 $1,234,428 $1,234,428 $1,234,428
4 Per Settlement (72,850) (72,850)
5 Adjusted Total Profonna Claims 1,161,578 0 1,161,578

6 Insurance Premiums-924 77,688 77,688
7 Insurance Premiums-925 639,264 639,264
8 Non-insurance Items-925 32,781 32,781

9 Total Proforma Insurance Cost $1,833,623 $77,688 . $1,911,311

10 Test Year Payroll Expense Ratio 0.750935 1.000000
11 Proforma Insurance Expense $1,376,932 $77,688 $1,454,620

12 Less Test Year Insurance Expense (1,123,657) (77,688) (1,201,345)

13 Adjustment to Test Year- Accts . 924 and 925 $253275 $0- $253,275

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Joint and Common Costs

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-8

Line
No. Description -

(a)
-Amount

(b)

1 Proforma Joint and Common Costs $10,565,268

2 Expense Capital Ratio 79.2495%
3 Proforma Joint and Common Expense $8,372,923
4 Settled - SERF (847,620)
5 Settled - FAS 87 Pension 73,152
6 Settled - Dental 30,970
7 Settled - Meals & Entertainment (19,610)
8 Settled - SGA Dues (5,786)
9 Settled -AGA Dues (18,007)
10 Settled - Various (3,425)
11 Settled - Legal Fees (8,637)

[…]

4 Deferred Balance of MGE's share of Corporate Y2K Expenses $804,200

5 Number ofYears to Amortize 10

6 Yearly Amortization $80,420

7 Total Proforma Amortization $97,813

8 Settled Adjustment (4,458)

9 Adjusted Total Profonna Amortization $93,355

10 Reclassify Test Year Expense

11 From Account 404.3 ($43,362)

12 To Account 921 .0 $43,362

13 Less Test Year Amortization in Account 921 .0 (70,088)

Adjustment to Test Year - Account 921 .0 (Line 714 plus Line 11 minus Line 10) ($20,095)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Office Lease Expense

SCHEDULE H-20

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

Line
No . Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Net Proforma Broadway and PBO Office Lease Expense $319,202

2 Less Test Year Broadway and PBO Office Lease Expense (349,579)

3 Adjustment to Test Year -Acct. 931 ' - X0,377)

4 Net Proforma Broadway Utilities, Outside Services & Supplies Expense $271,589

5 Less Test Year Broadway Utilities, Outside Services & Supplies Expense (308,075)

6 Adjustment to Test Year- Acct. 921 ($36,486)

7 Net Proforma Broadway Maintenance Expense $17,937

8 Less Test Year Broadway Maintenance Expense (20,515)

9 Adjustment to Test Year- Acct. 932 ($2,5

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Dues Expense

Line
No. Description

Amount

1

Remove Certain Expense from Acct. 930.2

.

(54,118)

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-21

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Incentive Compensation and Bonuses

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

SCHEDULE H-22

Line
No . Description

(a)

Incentive
Compensation

(b)
Bonuses

(c)
Total
(d)

1 1998 Incentive and Bonus Payments $117,053 $180,453 $297,506

2 1999 Incentive and Bonus Payments 249,566 119,333 368,899

3 2000 Incentive and Bonus Payments 0 111,401 111,401

4 Three-Year Average $122,206 $137,062 $259,269

5 Per Settlement (140,411)

6 Test Year Incentive andBonus Payments (111,401)

7 Adjustment 7,457

8 Expense Ratio 0.750935

9 Amount Charged to Expense $5,600

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000

Customer Collection Costs

SCHEDULE H-23

Revised Revenue Deficiency Summary - May 31, 2001

Line
No . Description

(a)
Total
(b)

1 Proforma Charges for Customer Collections $309,520

2 Less : Actual cost of collection $233,717

3 Adjustment $75,803

MISSOURI GASENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2000